sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis

includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for

a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the INR

weakens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% strengthening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would

be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

(E) Capital management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and

to sustain future development of the business. The Company monitors the return on capital. The Company’s objective

when managing capital is to maintain an optimal structure so as to maximize shareholder value.

Dividends proposed but not recognised at the end of the reporting period Refer Note 13F.

The Company is equity financed which is evident from the capital structure table below.

* Holding all other variables constant.

 USD sensitivity

 INR/USD increases by 5%*   12.00  6.97

 INR/USD decreases by 5%*   (12.00)   (6.97)

Particulars   March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Impact on profit after tax

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

T. STANES AND COMPANY LIMITED

 Note 41 : FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES – (Contd.)

The capital structure is as follows :

 Total equity attributable to the equity share holders

 of the company 15,517.66   13,589.32

 As a percentage of total capital 100% 100%

 Borrowings  -   -

 As a percentage of total capital 0% 0%

 Total capital (borrowings and equity)  15,517.66   13,589.32

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021

(` in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

90

Note 42 :

Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's

classification / disclosure.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

T. STANES AND COMPANY LIMITED

A. KRISHNAMOORTHY
Chairman
DIN : 00001778

Place : Chennai
  Date : 22 July, 2022

LAKSHMI NARAYANAN
Whole-time Director
DIN : 02539061

Place : Chennai
  Date : 22 July, 2022

91

T.
 S

T
A

N
E

S
 A

N
D

 C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
 L

IM
IT

E
D

P
ur

su
an

t
to

 f
ir

st
 p

ro
vi

si
on

 t
o

S
ub

-s
ec

ti
on

 3
 o

f
S

ec
ti

on
 1

29
 o

f
th

e
C

om
pa

ni
es

 A
ct

,
20

13
 R

ea
d

w
it

h
R

ul
e

5
 o

f
th

e
C

om
pa

ni
es

 (
A

cc
ou

nt
s)

 R
ul

es
,

20
14

S
ta

te
m

en
t

co
nt

ai
ni

ng
 s

al
ie

nt
  f

ea
tu

re

[…]

Trade receivables March 31, 2022   320.66   45.83   -   366.49

 March 31, 2021   186.22   20.77   50.67   257.66

T. STANES AND COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(` in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

151

 Note 39 :  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  – (Contd.)

  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Particulars

* Holding all other variables constant.

(E) Capital Management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to sustain future development of the business. The Company monitors the return on capital. The Company’s
objective when managing capital is to maintain an optimal structure so as to maximize shareholder value.

Dividends proposed but not recognised at the end of the reporting period Refer Note 12F.

The Company is equity financed which is evident from the capital structure table below.

The capital structure is as follows :

 Note 40 :

  Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's
classification / disclosure.

USD sensitivity
INR/USD increases by 5%*   12.00   6.97
INR/USD decreases by 5%*   (12.00)   (6.97)

EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO increases by 5% *   1.71   0.78
INR/EURO decreases by 5% *   (1.71)   (0.78)

GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP increases by 5% *  -   1.90
INR/GBP decreases by 5% *  -  (1.90)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021

T. STANES AND COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(` in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

March 31, 2022

March 31, 2021

 Impact on profit after tax

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

A. KRISHNAMOORTHY
Chairman
DIN : 00001778

LAKSHMI NARAYANAN
Whole-time Director
DIN : 02539061

Place : Chennai
 Date : 22  July, 2022

Place : Chennai
 Date : 22  July, 2022

Total equity attributable to the equity share holders

of the company   15,923.57   14,050.29

As a percentage of total capital   100%  1   00%

Borrowings  -  -

As a percentage of total capital  0%   0%

Total capital (borrowings and equity)   15,923.57   14,050.29

152

8/23-24, Race Course Road, Coimbatore - 641 018, India

www.tstanes.com